505044317 08/09/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5091068

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
NILESH R. VASAN	08/09/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADROIT SURGICAL, LLC
Street Address:	7103 NICHOLS RD.
City:	OKLAHOMA CITY
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73113

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15076198
Patent Number:	9289114
Patent Number:	9386915

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)607-8686

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 405-607-8600

docketing@dunlapcodding.com, mbrockhaus@dunlapcodding.com Email:

DUNLAP CODDING, P.C. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: PO BOX 16370

Address Line 4: OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	298.002, 298.003, 298.009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC A. BROCKHAUS
SIGNATURE:	/marcabrockhaus/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment for Laryngoscope#page1.tif source=Assignment for Laryngoscope#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 046605 FRAME: 0898** 505044317

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS: Nilesh R. Vasan, an individual residing at 7103 Nichols Rd., Oklahoma City, OK 73120; (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented and owns certain inventions entitled:

- 1. DISPOSABLE, SELF-CONTAINED LARYNGOSCOPE AND METHOD OF USING SAME for which Letters Patent of the United States have been issued on July 12, 2016, U.S. Patent No. 9,386,915, identified as U.S. Serial No. 12/847,915; and
- 2. DISPOSABLE, SELF-CONTAINED LARYNGOSCOPE AND METHOD OF USING SAME for which Letters Patent of the United States have been issued on March 22, 2016, U.S. Patent No. 9,289,114, identified as U.S. Serial No. 13/740,164; and
- 3. DISPOSABLE, SELF-CONTAINED LARYNGOSCOPE AND METHOD OF USING SAME, was filed on March 21, 2016, identified as U.S. Serial No. 15/076,198; and

WHEREAS: Adroit Surgical, LLC a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, having its principal office and place of business at 7103 Nichols Rd., Oklahoma City, OK 73120 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including the right, but not limited to, suing and collecting damages for past infringements, and to claim priority under any applicable provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

PATENT REEL: 046605 FRAME: 0899 ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I	have	hereunto	set	hand	and	seal this	da	ay
of	2018.		38' 18 Marie		9	an and the second	<i>/</i> *:			
					and the state of t	ning transfer of the second	د چارد د چارد میرین	and the second s		
			1	1	geringenering Andreas	and the second second second	*********			
			Ni	lesh R. Va	san					

RECORDED: 08/09/2018

PATENT REEL: 046605 FRAME: 0900